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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 

RICHARD ALLEN CLARIDGE, CAPRI 
LYNN WINSER, TODD MICHERO, LORI 
MICHERO, BROOKE SAMPLE, SCOTT A. 
WALKER, and ELIZABETH L. WALKER, on 
behalf of themselves and all others similarly 
situated, 

 Plaintiffs,

 v. 

TIMOTHY J. LEFEVER, KENNETH W. 
MATTSON, LEFEVER MATTSON, INC., KS 
MATTSON PARTNERS, LP, LEFEVER 
MATTSON I, LLC, HOME TAX SERVICE OF 
AMERICA, INC. (d/b/a LEFEVER MATTSON 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT), DIVI DIVI 
TREE, LP, and SPECIALTY PROPERTIES 
PARTNERS, LP,  

Defendants. 

Case No. 4:24-cv-04093-JST 

STIPULATED REQUEST FOR ORDER 
CHANGING TIME TO RESPOND TO 
DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS 
PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 6-2 

ORDER
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Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6(b) and Local Civil Rule 6-2, Plaintiffs 

Richard Allen Claridge, Capri Lynn Winser, Todd Michero, Lori Michero, Brook Sample, Scott 

A. Walker, and Elizabeth L. Walker (“Plaintiffs”), Defendant Timothy J. LeFever (“LeFever”),

and Defendants Kenneth W. Mattson, KS Mattson Partners LP and Specialty Property Partners,

LP (“Mattson Defendants”), by and through their respective counsel of record, hereby jointly

request as follows:

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2024, Plaintiffs filed a complaint in the above-captioned case 

(ECF No. 1) (“Complaint”); 

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2024, the Mattson Defendants filed a motion to dismiss the 

Complaint pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), to be heard on 

November 7, 2024 (ECF No. 56);  

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2024, Defendant LeFever filed a motion to dismiss the 

Complaint pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) and 12(b)(7), and joined certain 

portions of the Mattson Defendants’ motion to dismiss, to be heard on November 14, 2024 (ECF 

No. 57); 

WHEREAS, in the interest of coordinating Plaintiffs’ response to the two motions to 

dismiss through a single consolidated opposition brief or through amendment pursuant to Federal 

Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 15, the parties conferred and agreed to a modified schedule and 

coordinated hearing date for the motions; 

WHEREAS, Plaintiffs and Defendant LeFever previously agreed to an extension of time 

for Defendant LeFever to respond to the Complaint; and 

WHEREAS, discovery remains ongoing and the Court has not yet entered scheduling 

order, and therefore this extension will have no impact on the schedule for the case;1 

1 The Mattson Defendants note that Defendants LeFever Mattson, Inc.; LeFever Mattson I, LLC; 
Home Tax Service of America, Inc.; and Divi Divi Tree, LP have recently filed for bankruptcy 
and any claims against them are subject to an automatic stay.  The Mattson Defendants enter into 
this stipulation without any prejudice and without waiving any right to seek a stay as to all claims 
in light of the bankruptcy filing by those indispensable parties.  Plaintiffs reserve the right to 
oppose any such motion. ORDER
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THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPUPALTED AND AGREED that: 

1. Plaintiffs shall file a single consolidated response to Defendants’ motions to

dismiss, or otherwise amend the Complaint pursuant to Rule 15, no later than October 17, 2024; 

and 

2. In the event Plaintiffs file a response to Defendants’ motions to dismiss, the

Mattson Defendants and Defendant LeFever shall file replies no later than October 31, 2024, and 

a hearing on the motions shall be set for November 14, 2024, or at the Court’s convenience. 

Dated:  September 25, 2024  /s/ Michael K. Sheen 
      Michael K. Sheen 

Elizabeth J. Cabraser (SBN 83151) 
Richard M. Heimann (SBN 63607) 
Katherine Lubin Benson (SBN 259826) 
Michael K. Sheen (SBN 288284) 
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN  

& BERNSTEIN, LLP 
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 956-1000 
Facsimile: (415) 956-1008 
ecabraser@lchb.com 
rheimann@lchb.com 
kbenson@lchb.com 
msheen@lchb.com 

Joseph W. Cotchett (SBN 36324) 
Blair V. Kittle (SBN 336367) 
Vasti S. Montiel (SBN 346409) 
David G. Hollenberg (SBN 325408) 
COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP 
San Francisco Airport Office Center 
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
Telephone: (650) 697-6000 
Facsimile: (650) 697-0577 
jcotchett@cpmlegal.com 
bkittle@cpmlegal.com 
vmontiel@cpmlegal.com 
dhollenberg@cpmlegal.com 

ORDER
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David S. Casey, Jr. (SBN 60768) 
Frederick Schenk (SBN 86392) 
Gayle M. Blatt (SBN 122048) 
Jeremy K. Robinson (SBN 188325) 
P. Camille Guerra (SBN 326546)
Michael J. Benke (SBN 271292)
CASEY GERRY SCHENK FRANCAVILLA

BLATT & PENFIELD LLP 
110 Laurel St. 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Telephone: (619) 848-3544 
Facsimile (619) 544-9232 
dcasey@cglaw.com 
fschenk@cglaw.com 
gmb@cglaw.com 
jrobinson@cglaw.com 
camille@cglaw.com 
mbenke@cglaw.com 

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class and 
Subclass 

 /s/ Stanley G. Roman 
      Stanley G. Roman 

Stanley G. Roman (SBN 87652) 
Fredrick C. Crombie (SBN 244051) 
Victor H. Yu (SBN 325411) 
Emily Lentz (SBN 348720) 
COBLENTZ PATCH DUFFY & BASS LLP 
1 Montgomery St, Suite 3000 
San Francisco CA 94104 
 United States of America 
Telephone:  415-772-5752 
Facsimile:  415-989-1663 
sroman@coblentzlaw.com 
fcrombie@coblentzlaw.com 
vyu@coblentzlaw.com 
elentz@coblentzlaw.com 

Attorneys for Defendant Timothy J. LeFever 

ORDER

Case 4:24-cv-04093-JST   Document 61   Filed 09/26/24   Page 4 of 5



3100455.1 - 4 -
STIPULATED REQUEST RE TIME TO RESPOND TO 

DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS (L.R. 6-2) 
CASE NO. 4:24-CV-04093-JST 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 /s/ John McHugh 
      John McHugh 

Micheline N. Fairbank (SBN 226038) 
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 
425 Market Street, 26th Floor 
7800 Rancharrah Pkwy 
Reno, NV 89511  
Telephone: (775) 788-2210   
Facsimile: (775) 786-1177 
mfairbank@fennemorelaw.com 

Daniel M. Reilly 
John McHugh 
Michael Robertson 
Amy Jones 
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2400 
Denver, CO 80203 
Telephone: 303-291-3200 
Facsimile: 303-291-3201 
dreilly@fennemorelaw.com 
jmchugh@fennemorelaw.com 
mrobertson@fennemorelaw.com 
ajones@fennemorelaw.com 

Attorneys for Defendants Kenneth W. Mattson, KS 
Mattson Partners, LP, and Specialty Properties 
Partners, LP 

PURSUANT TO STIPULATION, IT IS SO ORDERED.  The hearings on the motions to dismiss
are continued to December 5, 2024. 

DATED:  
The Honorable Jon S. Tigar 
United States District Judge 

ORDER

September 26, 2024
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